
Revised 04/09/2021  

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

AGENDA DATE: November 9,2021   

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A 
 
CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Sam Rodriguez, P.E., City Engineer 

(915) 212-1808 
 
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3, 5, 6 & 7 

 
STRATEGIC GOAL: No.7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network 

 
 
SUBGOAL: 7.5 Set one standard for infrastructure across the city. 

SUBJECT: 

That the City Manager, or designee, be authorized to sign a First Amendment to Agreement for Professional 
Services by and between the CITY OF EL PASO and GRV Integrated Engineering Solutions, LLC. , a Texas 
Limited Liability Corporation, for a project known as “YARBROUGH, GEORGE DIETER AND LEE TREVINO 
ARTERIAL LIGHTING AND LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS” to allow additional basic services for 
construction administration increasing the contract amount by $63,405 extending the contract amount from 
$503,956.76 to $567,361.76. Further, that the City Engineer is authorized to approve Additional Services for an 
amount not to exceed $36,595 if such services are necessary for the proper execution of the project and that the 
increased amounts are within the appropriate budgets of the project for a total amount of $603,956.76; and that the 
City Manager is authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute 
any and all documents necessary for the execution of the Agreement. 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The Yarbrough, George Dieter and Lee Trevino Roadway segments are part of the City of El Paso’s Top 
25 Arterials earmarked for Safety and Landscape Improvements. Funding was approved by City Council 
on April 30, 2018 and the rollout was provided to City Council on August 21, 2018. This Contract was 
presented to CC on November 13, 2018. 

 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
April 30, 2018 – City Council approved the funding for the 2019 Capital Plan 
November 13, 2018 – City Council approved the funding for the engineering services 

 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
$8,327,600.00 – 2019 Capital Plan 

 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? X YES NO 

 
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement Department 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: Streets & Maintenance 

 
 
 



Revised 04/09/2021  

 



Revised 04/09/2021  

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 
 

 

 
Sam Rodriguez, P.E., City Engineer 



18-1004-909.002/ 1126400

First Amendment- Resolution 

GRV Integrated Engineering Solutions, LLC.//OAR

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

That the City Manager, or designee, be authorized to sign a First Amendment to Agreement 

for Professional Services by and between the CITY OF EL PASO and GRV Integrated 

Engineering Solutions, LLC. ,  an Texas Limited Liability Corporation, for a project known as 

“YARBROUGH, GEORGE DIETER AND LEE TREVINO ARTERIAL LIGHTING 

AND LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS” to allow additional basic services for 

construction administration increasing the contract amount by $63,405 extending the contract 

amount from $503,956.76 to $567,361.76. Further, that the City Engineer is authorized to 

approve Additional Services for an amount not to exceed $36,595 if such services are 

necessary for the proper execution of the project and that the increased amounts are within the 

appropriate budgets of the project for a total amount of $603,956.76; and that the City Manager 

is authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and 

execute any and all documents necessary for the execution of the Agreement.  

ADOPTED THIS _______ DAY OF ___________ 2021. 

CITY OF EL PASO: 

____________________________ 

Oscar Leeser, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 

Laura D. Prine 

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

_____________________________ ____________________________ 

Omar De La Rosa Samuel Rodriguez, P.E., City Engineer 

Assistant City Attorney Capital Improvement Department 



1 
18-1004-909.002 | 1126397 | First Amendment – GRV Integrated Engineering Solutions, LLC | OAR  

THE STATE OF TEXAS )  FIRST AMENDMENT 

    )         AGREEMENT 

COUNTY OF EL PASO    )                   FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

  

 This First Amendment to that certain Agreement for Professional Services (“First 

Amendment”) is made this __ day of __, 2021, by and between the City of El Paso, a Texas municipal 

corporation (the “Owner”), and GRV Integrated Engineering Solutions, LLC, (the "Consultant"). 

 

 WHEREAS, on November 13, 2018, the Owner entered into an Agreement for Professional 

Services for (the “Agreement”) with the Consultant for a Project known as “Yarbrough, George 

Dieter, and Lee Trevino Arterial Lighting and Landscape Improvements” (the “Project”);  

 

 WHEREAS, the parties hereto further desire to amend the Agreement to increase the contract 

amount by $63,405 extending the contract amount from $503,956.76  to  $567,361.76 to allow 

additional basic services for construction administration.    

 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this 

Amendment and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 

is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 

1.   Scope of Services.  The Owner hereby authorizes the Consultant to continue to perform the 

Services as described in Attachment “A” of the Agreement.  

 

2. Payments to Consultant.  Section 3.1 of the Agreement (Payment to Consultant) is amended 

to read as follows: 

 

3.1 PAYMENT TO CONSULTANT. The Owner shall pay the Consultant an amount not 

to exceed $567,361.76 for all basic services and reimbursables performed pursuant to this 

Agreement.  

 

If authorized in advance by the City Engineer, in a form approved by the City Attorney, the 

consultant may perform Additional Services as enumerated within Attachment “C’ in an 

amount not to exceed $36,595, if such services are necessary for proper execution of any 

identified Projects and the increased amounts are within the appropriate budget identified for 

the identified Projects. Additional Services exceeding $36,595 must have prior approval by 

City Council through written amendment to this Agreement.  

 

The parties agree and understand that all fees and compensation to the Consultant shall only 

become due and payable in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the fees to be 

charged for the Project shall be pursuant to the Consultant’s fee proposal for such Basic and 

Additional Services at the rates which is attached hereto as Attachment “B”.  

 

Payments to the Consultant shall be made pursuant to Attachment “D”.  

 

 



2 
18-1004-909.002 | 1126397 | First Amendment – GRV Integrated Engineering Solutions, LLC | OAR  

3.  Terms and Conditions.  All terms and conditions of the Agreement and all subsequent 

Amendments thereto, except as herein revised, shall remain in full force and effect. 

  

 

 

 WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURES AND SEALS:   

 

       THE CITY OF EL PASO 

 

 

       _______________________________ 

     Tomás González,  

     City Manager   

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:     

 

 

_______________________________ ________________________________  

Omar De La Rosa Sam Rodriguez, PE  

Assistant City Attorney City Engineer Capital Improvement Dept.  

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

    § 

COUNTY OF EL PASO § 

 

 This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _____ day of ____________, 2021, 

by Tomás González, as City Manager of the City of El Paso, Texas. 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Notary Public, State of Texas 

 

My commission expires: 

 

 

____________________________ 

 

 

 

 



























GRV Integrated Engineering Solutions LLC
Yarbrough, George Dieter, & Lee Trevino Arterial Lighting and Landscape Improvements
Engineering Services for Construction Administration
From May 2021 to February 2022 (10 Months)

Subtotals
Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate

$204.48 $204.48 $95.85 $63.90 $79.88

8 $1,635.84 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $639.00 $2,274.84
8 $1,635.84 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 8 $639.00 $2,274.84

8 $1,635.84 $0.00 8 $766.80 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $2,402.64
4 $817.92 $0.00 16 $1,533.60 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $2,351.52

21 $4,294.08 $0.00 7 $670.95 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $4,965.03
24 $4,907.52 $0.00 24 $2,300.40 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $7,207.92
4 $817.92 $0.00 24 $2,300.40 40 $2,556.00 4 $319.50 $5,993.82

61 $12,473.28 0 0 79 7,572.15$    40 $2,556.00 4 $319.50 $22,920.93

69 $14,109.12 0 -$             79 7,572.15$    40 2,556.00$         12 958.50$             $25,195.77

TOTAL LABOR $25,195.77 PROJECT COSTS UNIT BILLING RATE QTY TOTAL
Mileage mile $0.55 50 $27.50

DIRECT COSTS $27.50 Copying (Letter Size) page $0.10 0 $0.00
11x17 Copies sheet $0.30 0 $0.00

SUBCONSULTANTS (construction administration services subs) Blacklines (24 x 36) sheet $1.75 0 $0.00
Mylars (24x36) sheet $12.00 0 $0.00

Greenway (Attend Coordination Meetings, Conduct Final Site Visits and Record Drawing $31,795.00
Dannenbaum (prepare record drawings for Yarbrough Illumination) $6,387.20

$27.50
TOTAL SUBS $38,182.20

TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FEE $63,405.47

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS

Subtotal Hours and Salary Cost

600.1 Attend Bi-weekly Meetings
TASK 600 - CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

PREPARED: 6/4/2021
Revised:  10/06/2021

Totals for Hours and Salary Cost

SCOPE OF WORK
ENGINEERING SERVICES
TASK 100 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT
100.1 Perform contract administration and management duties, prepare monthly 
progress reports, and invoices.

600.3 Prepare Record Drawings

Subtotal Hours and Salary Cost

Project Engineer CAD/Survey Tech AdminSenior PM Techncial Reviewer

600.2 Provide responses to RFIs

600.3 Site Visit to verify constructed improvements
600.3 Coordinate with Construction Manager

2021 08 30-Exhibit C - GRV Fee - Construction Admin.xlsx































INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $

AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Sentinel Insurance Company Ltd.

Hartford Fire Insurance Company

Beazley Insurance Company, Inc.

Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company

9/17/2021

USI Southwest
9811 Katy Freeway, Suite 500
Houston, TX  77024
713 490-4600

713 490-4600 713-490-4700

GRV Integrated Eng. Solutions, LLC
11385 James Watt Dr., Ste. B-13
El Paso, TX  79936

11000
19682
37540
22357

A X
X

61SBARU2546 01/09/2021 01/09/2022 1,000,000
1,000,000
10,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

D
X

X X

61UECHF5039 01/09/2021 01/09/2022 1,000,000

A X X

X 10000

61SBARU2546 01/09/2021 01/09/2022 2,000,000
2,000,000

B

N

61WBCAJ9180 01/29/2021 01/29/2022 X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

C Professional Liab
Claims Made &
Reported Pol

C2C83C210201
See Above

09/23/2021 09/23/2022 $2,000,000 per claim
$2,000,000 annl aggr.

Professional Liability Retro: 9/23/13 $1M/$1M 9/23/20 $2M/$2M 
The General Liabiity and Auto Liability policy(s) includes an automatic Additional Insured endorsement  
that provides Additional Insured status to the Certificate Holder when there is a written contract that  
requires such status, and only with regard to work performed on behalf of the named insured. All policies  
provide an automatic Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract. Umbrella follows form.  
(See Attached Descriptions)

The City of El Paso, Capital
Improvement Department
City 2, 218 N. Campbell, 2nd
floor
El Paso, TX  79901

1 of 2
#S33302268/M33301431

GRVINTEGClient#: 1067205

MYPZP
1 of 2

#S33302268/M33301431



SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03)      

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

RE: Yarbrough, George Dieter & Lee Trevino Arterial Lighting & Landscape Improvements.
Additional Insured includes: Owner.

2 of 2

#S33302268/M33301431



	2021 10 06-Exhibit C - GRV Fee - Construction Admin (003).pdf
	Engineering Fee Schedule

	DHS.pdf
	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  All Districts
	N/A





